J N R T Y

685408 10/31/2005 ©2:25P B1740 P655 M ALSDORF
1 of 5R 26.00 D 0.90 GARFIELD COUNTY CO

SECOND AMENDMENT OF ACCESS LICENSE AGREEMENT
State: Colorado
County: Garfield
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WEREAS, under the date of August 20, 2002, Williams Production RMT
Company, (“Williams™) and American Soda L.L.P. (“American Soda”) with Williams and
American Soda collectively called the “Parties,” did execute an Access License Agreement (the
*Agreement”) recorded in Book 1384, Page 846 of the official Records of the County and State
named above; and

THAT WEREAS, under the date of June 28, 2004, Williams Production RMT Company,
(“Williams™) and American Soda L.L.P. (“American Soda") did execute an Amendment of
Access License Agrsemant (the “Amendment™) recorded in Book 1607, Page 742 of the official
Records of the County and State named above; and

WHEREAS, in the Agreement, American Soda granted to Williams a non-exclusive
License for the sole purpose of gaining access for ingress to and egress from the proposed Weils
described in the Agreement and to construct, drill, operate and maintain the proposed Wells on
the License Area; and

WHEREAS, in the Amendment, the Parties agreed to delete the original Exhibits “B” and
“C” of the Agreement and to replace them with the “Amended Exhibit B” and the “Amended
Exhibit C” attached to the Amendment; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parties to amend the Agreement and Amendment and
update the list of proposed Wells attached thereto by replacing the original Exhibits “B” and “C”
and the Amended Exhibits “B” and “C” with the Second Amended Exhibits “B” and “C” attached

hereto; and

WHEREAS, Solvay Chemical Inc. is the successor in interest to American Soda L.L.P. in
the License Area shown on the attached Second Amended Exhibit “C”.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises stated herein and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby agreed to by the Parties as
follows:

The Parties agree that the Agreement and Amendment are hereby amended to delete the
original Exhibits “B” and “C” and the Amended Exhibits “B” and “C” of the Agreement and
Amendment and to replace them with the attached Second Amended Exhibits “B” and “C”; and

The Parties agree Solvay Chemical Inc. is the successor in interest to American Soda
L.L.P. in the License Area shown on the attached Second Amended Exhibit “C”; and,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement and the Amendment remain unaltered
and are in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and

Please return to:

Ms. Annette Apperson

Williams Production RMT Company Page 1 of 2
1515 Arapahoe St., Twr 3, Suite 1000 g

Denver, CO 80202 ) “ é é D

v



LT ) R

685408 10/31/2005 02:25P B174® P656 M ALSDORF
2 of 5R 26.00 D .20 GARFIELD COUNTY CO

This Second Amendment of Access License Agreement shall be binding on any and all
successors and assigns of the Parties.

The Parties hergto have executed this Second Amendment of Access License Agreement
this /7 7day of élf g1 7 , 2005.
Iy

Solvay Chemical Inc. Williams Production RMT
Company

By: /g// ér / (é-//(— By: -

Name: (/4. A c’«f L“WW/KJ Toseph P. Barrett

Title: /e o~ EXV F Sy Attorney-In-Fact U&VJ
PElcbocrs '

sTATEOF Colovpdo )
)
COUNTY OF (12

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify
that |4l Lol nn ., whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as _ {)| )/ Hov” of , a corporation,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his
free and voluntary act and deed as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this lj_ day of [41 ,{()L[ 4‘71- 2005.

SSSSSINyy

My Commission Expires: f)‘_—] ![j jLQﬁ_ %K 7 Wﬂk /f

(SEAL) Notary Public
STATE OF COLORADO )

) \\“\‘
COUNTY OF DENVER ) My Commission Expires 04/05/08

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify
that Joseph P. Barrett, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumnent as Attorney-In-Fact
of Williams Production RMT Company, a corporation, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed as the free
and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this | day of OLLCM , 2005,

My Comm1ssmn‘Exp1res '7 3 1-0 MM% ()L(WL,V\,«
(SEAL) W', Nota Public

L.
‘5 L 4( “, \,

-.?,Q. <
-~ 1L
SN \\OTARY LO=
=of _ 3=
GV Para&n @Amenca Soda Secoﬁd AQend Access License Agree [uture wells.doc
-
BAT AN
’r

PUBLYC

e X -
o S @&\e

75, OF GOV Page 2 of 2

I



LRI B A ™ A R0

585408 10/31/2005 ©2:25P"B1740 P57 M ALSDORF
3 of 5R 26.00 D .00 GARFIELD COUNTY CO

Second Amended Exhibit "B"

dated August

I'f . 2005, between
Williams Production RMT Company and Solvay Chemical Inc.

Attached to and made a part of that certain Second Amendment of Access License Agreement

Name of Existing _.

I |

1

Well Pad Where ! iﬂﬁ‘ies_C)f l:agal Description for Surface Location
Proposed Well will be !
Located . Proposed Wells | Section | Township| Range | Qtr/Qtr Access
/
GM 11-2 GM 411-27 2 7S 96W | NWNW | Will use existing roads
GM 511-2/ 2 75 96W | NWNW | Wil use existing roads
GM 13-2 A GM 413-27 2 78 oW NWSW | Will use existing roads
| GM 513-2/ 2 78 96W NWSW | Will use existing roads
GM 14-2 GM 414-2 (Drilled)~ 2 78 96W SWSW | Will use existing roads
GM 514-2 (Drilled) ~ 2 78 26W SWSW | Will use existing roads
GM 21-2 GM 253-27 2 78 96w NENW | Will use existing roads
GM 421-27 2 75 96W NENW | Will use existing roads
GM 521-2/ 2 7S 96w NENW | Will use existing roads
GM22-2 GM 422-27 2 78 96W | SENW | Will use existing roads
| GM 423-2/ 2 78 96W NESW | Will use existing roads
GM 24-2 | GM 424-2 (Drilled)~| 2 7S 96w SESW | Will use existing roads
' GM 524-2 (Drilled) 2 78 96W SESW | Will use existing roads
GM 322 GM 432-2 / 2 75 96W | SWNE | Will use existing roads
| GM 532-2 ¢
{new proposed well lo replace
lhe previously
| approved GM 433-2) 2 78 gW SWNE Will use existing roads
GM 265-2 | GM 434-2 (Drilled)/ 2 75 96W SWSE Will use existing roads
GM 534-2 (Drilled)/ 2 7S5 g6wW SWSE Will use existing roads
i
GV 14-2. GM 442-2 / 2 7S 9BW SENE__ | Wil use existing roads
GM 542-2/ 2 75 26W SENE | Will use existing roads
GM 441-2
{new proposed well) 2 78 g6wW NENE Will use existing roads
GM 642-2/
(new proposed well} 2 75 W SENE Will use existing roads
GM 44-2 T GM 344-2 (Driled)!| 2 7S 96W SESE | Will use existing roads
' GM 444-2/ 2 7S 96W SESE | Will use existing roads
|
GM 31-3 ; GM 431-3—~ 3 7S 96W | NWNE | Will use existing roads
GM 268-3 GM 432-3 (Drilled)/ 3 78 96W SWNE | Will use existing roads
GM 532-3 (Drilled) 3 7S 88w SWNE | Wwill use existing roads
GM 632-3 7 3 7S 96W SWNE | Will use existing roads
GM 266-3 GMa4413/ [ 3 | 7S 96W | NENE | Will use existing roads
~ GM 541-3 3 78 96W | NENE | Wil use existing roads |

GV Parachule \

American Soda Acc Lic lulure wells Second Amend Ex B xls

Page 10of2




LA Y AORA

L
T

685408 10/31/2005 ©2:25P B174@ P658 M ALSDORF

4 of SR 26.00 D .00 GARFIELD COUNTY CO

[ Name of Existing _|

Well Pad Where

!

Namqs of

Legal Description for Surface Location

—

Proposed Well will be '

SectlonTTownshlp‘ Range

Access |

Located Proposed Wells Qtr/Qtr
: ' o , 1 | ! i |
: GM 641-37 3 | 78 | esw NENE+W|II use existing roads )
GM 544-34/ 33 | 88 96W SWSW | Will use existing roads roads _
. GM443a/ | 35 | 6% 96W SWSW | Will use existing roads |
 GM444-337 | 35 | &s 96w SWSW | Will use existing roads
- f ! i I
GM 42-3 GM 142-3T .3 78 S6W | SENE | Willuse existing roads |
GM 542-3 7 3 78 6w SENE | Will use existing roads
GM 34-34 _ GM 23334~ _ 34 | 65 | 08W | SWSE | Willuse existing roads ]
. GM434-347 34 6S_ | 96W SWSE | Will use exlstigg_ro_ads
~ GM 534_-_34? 34 65 |  9BW SWSE | Will use existing roads i
] ; , L l |
GV 23-34 GM 234-34 (Drilled)] ~ 34 6S | 9w NESE | Will use existing roads
GM 643-34 (Drilled) 34 6S 96W NESE | Will use existing roads
i  GM ¢ 443-3{1_ (Drilled)y 34 65 98w NESE Wiill use existing roads J
"GM 543-34 (Drilled)d 34 6S S6W NESE Will use existing roads [
1 [ i
. = - B I = { il . B
 GM23-34  GM423347 T a4 6S 96W | NESW | Will use existing roads
- 6 ——p LA e
GM 24-34 ' GM424-347 34 6S 9W | SESW | Will use existing roads. jr-—_
| .
GM 14-35 J
(new proposed surface location lo
7] GM
e oss ™M Gmat43s/ 35 6S 96W | SWSW | Will use existing roads I
- __ GM514357 | 35 6S 96W | SW SW | Will use existing roads
_ GM614-357 | 35 6S | 96W | SWSW | Will use existing roads |
GV Parachute \
American Soda Acc Lic fulure weils Second Amend Ex B.xls Page 2 of 2



Wd L5FFT $00T2 LW YL 50

T R W AR A O AT O

685408 10/31/2005 02:25P B1740 P659 M ALSDORF
S of SR 26.00 D 0.00 GARFIELD COUNTY CO

oz - | prlry <‘
1334 =
oo — : = . 2 i
. > n 2] i ZrISHE {uonwuuo) Jsyun) s0) 8, YANXT POPUSWY pUCIES S SBS)
Zrp WO | F z-rel L
N 3 -, 10! 2 T NO ed pg- doud a
cn_n.ﬂnu..“_ nﬁns,“uwm..?hommg vm_uo i AF ek WO " P (gl it RSN l
oo eI AT St o = .
pu el WPRW [T 0F pouoelly . w.mw..m W s by WD PeIB20| &q |[Im S|I9AL
g | it z-+9g o pesodoid ey) ejaym Sped [em DURSXT
€307 ddy Lry-0f wrng WQws0 »
on pmepoTey . ol =
andemyor = ZBSTWD 2 N.mw,zw Zeiwo
andeswoz o ) 4t M {
0N mv-01L . N.mmw W9 2-E2F WO ze1 Ho ;wmm mt
[t = e Ve
oneduCD T G P« E 9 ? ¥
o ¥ 4 2-192 WD
SI08MAS TIZM J ) 1 ‘ \._(u. m_..v \_.u_mv...
D I PEPUBLLY PUCOBS o i ' | = £-602 WD
*ou) [eonULYY) ARAIO z T . 2122 WO £
| [lBOlWay Aealog = mvmzo m.m%s_c m s i 9 :
22
uojlanpoLd swe) nﬁ : 4] - umw :
A t z-Zrr WO w/uv - < WO i | e
T o z- «? Wi : B2en
bw AD ,:/ w WO zziwo £2kp D
by M
2P WD / Mvmw WO -265 WD f
48 o // Ly WO #
= mm N _.w o w”._ e W
f Z- 1S WD .
2 WO~ 1 a S
[ / . = B .
m-mﬂm WD ﬁ/,f L :‘ = E-LbS L 48
¥ Z-ESZ WER ; e 9
. _H_ /f://.nf../.. N.:.M.—zmv m-—.v.wEU _,/mwv, Wo
N iy =2
Sehig WO YRR WD o e
e - B ﬂm - PE-vEE
$6-82Z WD " THEbY WD e
sy I W wal B N
3 " YE-YEE WD ;
Paly 9suaodiy viv B reresm - 3
"auJ je21WaY) AeAjo R ~3
| Ie2jWaYD AeAjoS L
| b nﬁakw LAV o
! 562 WO~ - ye gD
;wmm ww-—- _ ra P e //w./mum wo
FE-ERO WD : TR g
it T
2o
v /V“_,
kY
N




